
Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 12th July, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the 
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Reports for decision by Cabinet  

(a) Annual Reports of the County Council 
Champions  

(Pages 5 - 38)

(b) 2015/16 –  Preston, South Ribble and 
Lancashire City Deal Programme: End of Year 
Review  

(Pages 39 - 46)

(c) The County Council's Financial Position - 
2015/16 Outturn  

(To Follow)

(d) Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report 2015 -16  

(Pages 47 - 104)

(e) Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report 2015 -16  

(Pages 105 - 138)

5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 
Decisions  

(a) Approval for Highway Works in Bamber 
Bridge, South Ribble  

(Pages 139 - 174)



6. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

7. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Tuesday, 6 September at 2pm, County 
Hall, Preston.

8. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

9. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 
Decisions  
(a) Disposal of Property - Former Hameldon 

College, Burnley  
(Pages 175 - 186)

(Not for Publication - exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.) 

(b) Supply and Distribution of Rock Salt  (Pages 187 - 190)
(Not for Publication - exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.)



I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston





Lancashire County Council 

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th June, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Alyson Barnes (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson 
M Brindle
Mrs S Charles 
D Clifford
L Collinge 
B Dawson

M Green 
D O'Toole 
J Oakes 
N Penney 
S Perkins
J Shedwick

County Councillors Margaret Brindle, Lizzi Collinge and John Shedwick replaced 
County Councillors Bill Winlow, Steve Holgate and Geoff Driver, respectively at 
this meeting.

1. Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor Azhar Ali, County Councillor 
Jennifer Mein, and County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Michael Green declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8a as 
a member of South Ribble Borough Council.

The Chair reported that the annual report on the Constitution of the Committee 
had been omitted from the agenda in error and further reported that, following the 
meeting of Full Council on 26 May 2016, the Chair and Deputy Chair remained 
the same; there had been no changes to the Committee's terms of reference; 
and, in terms of membership, there had been one change in that County 
Councillor Sandra Perkins had replaced County Councillor Gina Dowding. The 
report would be circulated separately to Committee members.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2016

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 10 May 2016 be 
confirmed as a true and accurate record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. Reports for decision by Cabinet

The Committee considered the following decision due to be taken by Cabinet:

a. Preston Bus Station - Project Update

The Committee received a presentation from architect, John Puttick, on the 
detailed proposals for the regeneration of Preston Bus Station and Multi Storey 
Car Park. With the aid of illustrations and plans, the presentation provided the 
Committee with an overview of how the revised design for the bus station, 
concourse and youth zone would look on completion.

The Committee subsequently considered a report on the proposals. The report 
set out in detail the background to the proposals, dating back to December 2013 
and Cabinet's decision that the County Council should assume ownership of the 
Preston Bus Station and Multi Storey Car Park. The report then outlined the 
construction programme development; the proposals for the Youth Zone; the 
proposals for the multi storey car park; the proposals for the concourse; public 
realm proposals; highway works; the planning strategy; the development 
programme; the capital costs and funding proposals; the financial performance in 
relation to revenue and, finally, risk management and the legal and property 
implications.

Specific reference was made to the proposals for funding the additional 
contribution of £925,000 for the Preston Youth Zone from the existing allocation 
for the delivery of youth zones across Lancashire, and the potential risks should 
bus operators not agree to the proposed charging arrangements.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted and that 
no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made;

(ii) John Puttick be thanked for his detailed and informative presentation to 
the Committee.

5. Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

6. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 
12 July 2016 at 2.00pm at County Hall, Preston.

7. Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the

Page 2



3

following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

8. Report for decision by Cabinet

The Committee considered the following decision due to be taken by Cabinet:

a. Cuerden Strategic Site Development

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report setting out updated proposals for the 
delivery of part of the Cuerden Strategic Development Site.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted 
and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

9. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following report on a Key Decision due to be 
taken by the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport.

a. Supply of Stone, Precast Concrete and Paving Products

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on the proposed award of a Framework 
Agreement and the appointment of contractors for the supply of stone, precast 
concrete and paving products.

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and transport be noted and that no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall, Preston

Page 3



4

Page 4



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday14 July 2016

Report of the Head of Service Legal and Democratic Services 

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Annual Reports of the County Council Champions
(Appendices 'A' – 'F' refer) 

Contact for further information: 
Janet Nuttall, Tel: (01772) 533110, Executive Support Officer, 
janet.nuttall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Appendices 'A' – 'F' set out, as follows, the annual reports of the County Council's 
six Champions for 2015/16: 

Appendix 'A' – Champion for Armed Forces Veterans 
                        (County Councillor Darren Clifford) 
Appendix 'B' – Champion for Disabled People (County Councillor Steven Holgate) 
Appendix 'C' – Champion for Digital Inclusion (County Councillor Sean Serridge) 
Appendix 'D' – Champion for Older People (County Councillor Terry Aldridge) 
Appendix 'E' – Champion for Parishes (County Councillor Cynthia Dereli) 
Appendix 'F' – Champion for Young People (County Councillor Kim Snape) 

The reports outline the activities and expenditure of each Champion between 1 April 
2015 and 31 March 2016.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to note the annual reports of the County Council's six 
Champions for 2015/2016 as set out in Appendices 'A' – 'F'. 

Background and Advice 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet have established six "Champion" roles, and 
has provided each Champion with an annual budget of £10,000 to support the work 
of the Champions in their respective areas, making a total annual budget of £60,000. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4a



The current Champions are:

 Champion for Armed Forces Veterans - County Councillor Darren Clifford 
 Champion for Disabled People - County Councillor Steven Holgate
 Champion for Digital Inclusion - County Councillor Sean Serridge
 Champion for Older People - County Councillor Terry Aldridge
 Champion for Parishes - County Councillor Cynthia Dereli
 Champion for Young People - County Councillor Kim Snape

The annual budget of £10,000 for each Champion is allocated for use at their 
discretion to finance their activities including organising and attending meetings, 
seminars and conferences and other similar events; the payment of a grant or loan 
to individuals and outside bodies and organisations within the scope of their remit; 
and other incidental costs necessary to enable them to fulfil their roles.  

Each Champion is required to submit an annual report to the Cabinet setting out how 
their allocation has been spent. 

Attached at Appendices 'A' – 'F' are the annual reports for 2015/16 for each 
Champion, which outline the activities undertaken and expenditure incurred between 
1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016 in their respective roles. 

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, a
[...]
800
United Space School £1,000
China Internship Scheme £516
Chorley in Bloom – Brinscall Greenies £275
ALFS Blackbelt Academy – Kick Boxing World Championships £400
Ludas Youth Dance Company – Represent North West at national dance festivals £1,100
The Centre for Children and Young People's Participation Project £1,000
Chorley Play Partnerships – Summer arts and craft activities £500
The Maden Community and Children's Centre £750
The Targeted Active Lifestyle Learning Programme (T.A.L.L) £1,750
Marsh Community Centre Lancaster £250
AFC Fylde Football £600
Pendle Education Network - After School Project £1,000
Support to attend Kick Boxing World Championships - Dublin £300

TOTAL SPENT £11,241

P
age 38



Cabinet
Meeting to be held on 14 July 2016

Report of the Director of Development and Corporate Services

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

2015/16 – Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal Programme: End of 
Year Review

Contact for further information: 
Eddie Sutton, (01772) 533475, Director of Development and Corporate Services
eddie.sutton@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of key performance of the 
Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal Programme during and up to 
2015/16 (Year 2). In headline terms, early progress has been encouraging and by 
Year 2 a total of 1,599 homes have been delivered against a target of 1,206.  

This report provides an overview of how the City Deal Programme has performed 
during and up to 2015/16 (Year 2), highlighting progress against targets. This 
information is also used to report to Government progress towards agreed targets 
and notes progress up to March 2016.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to note the report and progress being made on delivering the 
Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal Programme.  

Background and Advice 

1. Background

The Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal is a 10 year Programme to 
provide key infrastructure 
[...]
ce activity to date and expected within the City Deal.   The model is split into 
two sections - resources being income to be received into the model from the various 
income streams and delivery programmes being expenditure paid or forecast to be 
paid on the infrastructure schemes.  The City Deal is an accelerated delivery model 
based on the understanding that while the timing of resources coming into the model 
will be behind expenditure on schemes, requiring cash flow support from the County 
Council, there is a commitment of the partners to keep the model balanced.  It is 
recognised that the model is dynamic and that changes to the inputs and outputs of 
the model will occur over time. This is sustainable subject to maximum cash flow 
approvals being in place and not breached.  

At the end of 15/16 the model showed a projected surplus over the city deal period of 
£1.408m.
 
The annual position for 2015-16 shows actual net resources in the year of £4.825 
compared to forecast net resources in the year of £4.290, a positive change of £ 
0.535m for the year.  This is a net position and reflects changes in profiling of items 
such as income from growth deal and LCC capital programme monies, resources 
due in from developer contributions on housing sites, advancement of expenditure 
on schemes such as the A582 roundabouts/ dualling works and Broughton Bypass 
and other minor schemes profile changes as is to be expected in a programme of 
this magnitude.   Whilst these changes show as variances in year, none of these 
affect the overall forecast over the city deal period as they represent profiling 
changes only.  
 
Whilst most of the income to the model is fixed in commitment or capped amounts 
(with the exclusion of changes to Government policy and how those might affect the 
model which are being considered by the City Deal Executive and Stewardship 
Board) the main risk to the model in terms of income is certainty of securing 

Page 44



developer contribut
[...]
ority to be proactive and consider such avenues as the 
Quality Improvement Planning process. However, the following table confirms that a 
review is overdue. 

Table 1: Mash backlog data

29.5.2015     423 02.6.2015      469
19. 6.2015     435 10.7. 2015     383
17.7.2015      439 31.7.2015      439
7.8.2015       444 28.8.2015      480
11.9.2015      469 9.10.2015       496
16.10.2015    477 2.11.2015      516
6.11.2015     554 15.11.2015     549
20.11.2015   546 27.11.2015    541
4.12.2015     528 11.12.2015    523
23.12.2015   461 15.1.2016      483
29.1.2016     493 05.02.2016    476
13/2/2016    473

Care and nursing home provision in Lancashire has received a lot of negative media 
coverage as a result of poor practices and home closures. NHS England, the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, adult social care and Public Health developed a 
programme of work around “benchmarking quality” and providing support to nurses in 
the sector. 

All CCGs hold assurance meetings with their providers to discuss the local themes 
and data from safeguarding concerns. 

All providers are required to report on their safeguarding data which is scrutinised 
and challenged by CCGs. This is fed in to NHS England systems to review and 

Page 120



Appendix A

13

monitor across the County. This information is shared with 
service commissioners to support redesign and re-
commissioning of services to meet patients’ needs more safely.

The Lancashire Care Foundation Trust shared a Serious 
Incident Board report during December 2015. This states that 
“Lancashire is identified as the highest geographical area for 
suicide in the National Confidential Inquiry into Suicide and 
Homicide” with 68 suicides occurring between April 2014 and 
September 2015.

Data has a key role in the planning and resourcing of policing 
teams. Police analysts pay particular attention to such data as: 
the number of recorded crimes; ages and gender of victims 
and offenders; the location of crimes; and the as
[...]
July 2016

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
Bamber Bridge and Walton-
le-Dale and South Ribble 
Rural East

Approval for Highway Works in Bamber Bridge, South Ribble
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Phil Wilson, (01772) 534559, Project Manager, City Deal 
phil.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk
Janet Wilson, (01772) 538647, Commissioning Manager (Live Well) 
janet.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Approval is sought to undertake the proposed highway improvement works in 
Bamber Bridge Local Centre as shown on the attached plan at Appendix 'A'.

Improvements to the Bamber Bridge local centre are identified as an early activity 
under the Infrastructure Delivery Plan for the Preston, South Ribble and Central 
Lancashire City Deal. Once the proposals are approved, the County Council will be 
in a position to construct the improvement works along Station Road in summer 
2016. 

The improvements to Bamber Bridge Local Centre have been identified as part of 
the Central Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan. Bamber Bridge forms 
part of the wider Bamber Bridge to Preston City Centre Public Transport Priority 
Corridor which will see improvements to public transport, cycling and walking over 
the ten year City Deal period. 

A total of six public consultation events, five of which were attended by officers, 
were held across a 4 week period in January and February 2015. Feedback forms 
were provided and opportunities to comment on the proposals were made available 
through the South Ribble Borough Council website. 

The consultation received a total of 78 responses. A Consultation Report, 
presented at Appendix 'B', summarises the comments received and responds to 
these. None of the issues identified through the consultation impede the 
progression of the improvement works at this stage.

Page 139

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:phil.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

The Central Lancashire Highways and Transport Master
[...]
 CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTATION REPORT 
 

20 
 

Appendix A – Consultation Boards 

 

 

Page 167



BAMBER BRIDGE LOCAL CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTATION REPORT 
 

21 
 

 

 

 

Page 168



BAMBER BRIDGE LOCAL CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTATION REPORT 
 

22 
 

 

 

 

Page 169



BAMBER BRIDGE LOCAL CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTATION REPORT 
 

23 
 

 

 

 

Page 170



BAMBER BRIDGE LOCAL CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTATION REPORT 
 

24 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 171



BAMBER BRIDGE LOCAL CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTATION REPORT 
 

25 
 

 

 

Page 172



BAMBER BRIDGE LOCAL CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTATION REPORT 
 

26 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 173



BAMBER BRIDGE LOCAL CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTATION REPORT 
 

27 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 174



Document is Restricted

Page 175

Agenda Item 9a
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 185

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 9b
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016
	4a Annual Reports of the County Council Champions
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C (Digital Inclusion)
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	4b 2015/16 –  Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal Programme: End of Year Review
	4d Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2015 -16
	Appendix A ( LSCB Draft Annual Report)

	4e Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015 -16
	Appendix A (LSAB Annual Report)

	5a Approval for Highway Works in Bamber Bridge, South Ribble
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9a Disposal of Property - Former Hameldon College, Burnley
	Appendix A

	9b Supply and Distribution of Rock Salt



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
A Barnes
Mrs S Charles
D Clifford
B Dawson
G Driver

D T Smith
S Holgate
J Oakes
D O'Toole
N Penney
G Dowding

County Councillors G Dowding and D Smith replaced County Councillors 
S Perkins and M Green respectively at this meeting. 

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

County Councillor A Barnes declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 6a 
(Urgent Business – Rawtenstall Bus Station) as she was the Leader of 
Rossendale Borough Council.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7 June 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

4.  Reports for decision by Cabinet

The Committee considered the following decisions due to be taken by the 
Cabinet.

a.  Annual Reports of the County Council Champions

The Committee received a report outlining the activities each Champion had undertaken 
between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016, in their respective roles, from the resources 
allocated to them on an annual basis.



2

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, and that no 
additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

b.  2015/16 –  Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal 
Programme: End of Year Review

The Committee considered a report on the key performance against agreed 
targets of the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal during and up to 
the end of 2015/16 (Year 2).

The Committee welcomed the considerable progress on highways infrastructure 
projects and on the housing completions.   It was noted that none of the reported 
variances would affect the overall forecast over the City Deal period as they 
represented profiling changes only. 

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, and that no 
additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

c.  The County Council's Financial Position - 2015/16 Outturn

The Committee considered a report on the County Council's financial position as 
at the end of 2015/16.

It was noted that the County Council's final revenue outturn position was an 
underspend of £0.601m against an agreed cash limit budget of £726.675m.  

The County Council's 2015/16 capital spending (excluding City Deal and non 
LCC funded schemes) in the year was £150.877m, which equated to 58.1% of 
the approved programme. The remaining balance reflected slippage due to a 
number of different factors that were explained in Appendix 'A' to the report.

Whilst the overall position was more favourable than had been reported 
previously, it was stressed that this must be balanced by consideration of the 
significant pressures facing the Council in 2016/17 and beyond.

The Committee noted that work to re-phase and re-profile the Capital Programme 
was on-going.  A further report would be presented to Cabinet in September 
2016.

It was MOVED and SECONDED "That the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
requests the Deputy Leader of the County Council to consider the possibility of 
revising the funding for the Capital Programme with regard to revenue 
contributions in order to make a bigger transfer into the transitional reserve."   
Upon being put to the vote the motion was LOST.

In response to comments about the work being undertaken by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) and the need for local authorities to be fully 
involved in discussions around the future provision and delivery of services 
across Lancashire, the Committee noted that public sector partners and agencies 



3

including all District Councils had been invited to attend a work shop to discuss 
the matter in October.  PwC were due to complete their report in September and 
the work shop would provide an opportunity for all partners to discuss the PwC 
report. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, and 
that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

d.  Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2015-16

The Committee considered the draft Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report 2015/16.

The Committee welcomed the report including the Board's review of the 
performance data collected from partners.  Members agreed that it was important 
to understand the context of the data and the reasons why some of the figures 
had risen and others fallen.  

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

e.  Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015-16

The Committee considered and welcomed the draft Lancashire Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report 2015/16.

The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services highlighted a number of 
important issues set out in the report, including:

 The significant challenges facing those responsible for safeguarding 
vulnerable adults;

 Two thirds (6,502) of the referrals (9,879) to MASH (between January 
2015 and end of February 2016) did not merit a safeguarding review.  It 
was important to have a robust system and evidence to show that the 
referrals were being handled properly;

 Lancashire had been identified as the highest geographical area for 
suicides between April 2014 and September 2015.  It was important to 
identify any trends in  suicides e.g. drug abuse; and   

 The closure of Calderstones would have a serious and profound effect on 
the safeguarding of adults in Lancashire.  It was important to obtain an 
assurance from health services about continuing care and that the funding 
burden would not fall on Lancashire tax payers. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, 
and that, subject to the above-mentioned points, no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.



4

5.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

a.  Approval for Highway Works in Bamber Bridge, South Ribble

The Committee considered a report on proposed highway improvement works for 
the Bamber Bridge local centre.  It was noted that the report asked the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport to approve the proposals for implementation 
and the commencement of the detailed design phase.
  
The Committee was informed that the total cost of the proposed works would be 
met from funding already secured through the Preston, South Ribble and 
Lancashire City Deal.  It was reported that the total cost of the works was £3.35m 
and not £1.4m, as set out in the financial implications section of the report.  
Members were informed that the £1.4m related only to the cost of the phase one 
works and that the revised overall cost of the proposed works did not have any 
effect on the recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport be noted, and that no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

6.  Urgent Business

The Chair of the Committee agreed that the following report in relation to 
Rawtenstall bus station should be considered as an item of Urgent Business.  
The reason for the urgency was that the demolition and enabling works were 
scheduled to commence in August but the next meeting of the Committee was 
not until 6 September 2016. It was agreed that the report should be dealt with at 
this meeting to avoid any delay in the implementation of the scheme. 

a.  Rawtenstall Bus Station

As mentioned above, the Committee was informed that the Chair had agreed to a 
report in respect of Rawtenstall bus station being considered at the meeting as 
an item of Urgent Business.  This was to avoid any delay in the implementation of 
the scheme. 

The Committee considered a report in relation to the County Council entering into 
a Grant Funding and Management Agreement with Rossendale Borough Council 
to enable the Borough Council to construct, operate and maintain a bus station in 
Rawtenstall.   

A concern was expressed that the County Council was not a member of the 
Rossendale Together Barnfield Partnership despite the Council providing a 
significant contribution towards the construction and maintenance of Rossendale 



5

bus station.   That meant that the County Council would not receive a return on 
its investment from the development.
 
It was MOVED and SECONDED "That the Executive Scrutiny Committee does 
not support the recommendation to the Cabinet Members, and that the Deputy 
Leader be asked to give serious consideration to handing over such sums of 
money to Rossendale BC, but if he agrees to do that he be requested to look at 
the possibility of making sure that the County Council's contribution leads to a 
sufficient return from the RTB Partnership which is going to develop the centre of 
Rawtenstall."  Upon being put to the vote the motion was LOST and it was:

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Deputy 
Leader of the County Council and the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport be noted, and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.

7.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 6 
September 2016 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston.

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

9.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

a.  Disposal of Property - Former Hameldon College, Burnley

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on the proposed sale of the former site for 
Hameldon College, Kiddow Lane, Burnley.
 
Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Deputy Leader 
of the County Council be noted and that no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.



6

b.  Supply and Distribution of Rock Salt

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on the proposed award of a contract for the 
supply and distribution of rock salt in Lancashire.
 
Resolved:  That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet Member 
for Highways and Transport be noted and that no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


